BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATEOF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro's Request for Authority to Implement a General Rate Increase for Electric Service)))	Case No. ER-2022-0129
In the Matter of Evergy Missouri West Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West's Request for Authorization To Implement a General Rate Increase for Electric))	Case No. ER-2022-0130
Service)	

EVERGY MISSOURI METRO'S AND EVERGY MISSOURI WEST'S MOTION FOR AGENDA SESSION TO APPROVE COMPLIANCE TARIFFS

COME NOW, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro ("EMM") and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("EMW") (collectively, "Evergy" or "the Company") and, for their *Motion for Agenda Session to Approve Compliance Tariffs* ("Motion"), states to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") as follows:

- 1. The Company has been working with Staff ("Staff") for the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") and the Office of the Public Counsel ("OPC") to establish compliance tariffs that comply with the Commission's *Amended Report and Order* issued on December 8, 2022.
- 2. The Staff filed its recommendation to approve the compliance tariffs on December 27, 2022. Staff's recommendation indicates that the compliance tariffs be approved for service on or after January 10, 2023. There is no reason for the Commission to wait that long. The Company voluntarily extended the tariff dates until January 10, 2023 to give the Commission some additional time to issue a ten-day tariff approval order. For example, if a tariff approval order was issued on December 30, 2022, tariffs could become effective on January 9, 2023. Because Evergy had every reason to expect that the new rates would become effective on December 6, 2022 as this was the operation of law date for the tariff sheets initiating these cases, Evergy respectfully submits that time

is of the essence and requests that the Commission act to make the compliance tariff sheets effective as soon as possible.

3. The Commission does not currently have an agenda session scheduled for this week. Therefore, the Company requests the Commission establish an agenda session this week so that it may issue an order approving the compliance tariffs. The Company requests a ten day effective date for the tariff approval order and has extended the effective date of the compliance tariffs by letter so that this may be accomplished.

WHEREFORE, the Company submits its Motion and respectfully requests that the Commission establish an agenda session this week to issue an order approving the compliance tariffs with a ten-day effective date.

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586

Phone: (816) 556-2314

E-mail: roger.steiner@evergy.com

Evergy, Inc.

1200 Main – 16th Floor Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Fax: (816) 556-2110

Karl Zobrist, MBN 28325 Jacqueline M. Whipple, MBN 65270 Dentons US LLP 4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 Kansas City, MO 64111

Phone: (816) 460-2400 Fax: (816) 531-7545 karl.zobrist@dentons.com

Jacqueline.whipple@dentons.com

James M. Fischer, MBN 27543

Fischer & Dority, P.C. Phone: (573) 353-8647 Email: jfischerpc@aol.com 101 Madison—Suite 400 Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

Attorneys for Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was served upon counsel for all parties on this 28th day of December 2022, by either e-mail or U.S. Mail, postage prepaid.

s Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner